

#### **ABSTRACT**

Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project - Negotiations with World Bank at New Delhi - Permission to participate in the Negotiations - Tmt. Anita Praveen, I.A.S., Chairperson and Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Infrastructure Financial Services Limited, Thiru.T.Udhayachandran, I.A.S., Government, Finance (Expenditure) Department Secretary to Thiru.G.Prakash, I.A.S., Director of Municipal Administration - Permission to visit New Delhi for the purpose - Tmt. Anita Praveen, I.A.S., Chairperson and 19<sup>th</sup> 20<sup>th</sup> Director, TNUIFSL and February, 2015 Managing Thiru.T.Udhayachandran, I.A.S., Government, Secretary to (Expenditure) Department and Thiru.G.Prakash, I.A.S., Director of Municipal Administration - 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2015 - Orders - Issued.

# MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY (MA2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.28

**Dated: 17.02.2015** திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046 ஜய வருடம், **மாசி** 5

## Read:

- **1.** Government letter No.18204/MA.2/2013-5, Dated 20.11.2013.
- **2.** From the Country Director, Wold Bank , New Delhi letter, Dated 05.02.2015.

\*\*\*\*

### **ORDER:**

In the reference first read above, a proposal for seeking financial assistance from the World Bank for the proposed "Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project (TNSUDP)" with a outlay of US \$ 600 million (World Bank assistance of US \$ 400 million) has been forwarded to the Government of India, which has since recommended and forwarded the proposal to World Bank.

**2.** In the reference second read above, the Country Director, World Bank, New Delhi has requested the Government of Tamil Nadu to send a delegation to the World Bank office, New Delhi to negotiate an International Bank for Reconstruction and Development Loan amounting to US \$ 400 million for the proposed Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project scheduled to be held on 19.2.2015.



Click Here to upgrade to Unlimited Pages and Expanded Features

its Tmt. Anita Praveen, I.A.S., Chairperson and Urban Infrastructure Financial Services Limited,

Thiru.T.Udhayachandran, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Finance (Expenditure) Department and Thiru.G.Prakash, I.A.S., Director of Municipal Administration to participate in the negotiations for the proposed Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project scheduled to be held on 19.02.2015 at the World Bank Office. In this connection, the Government permits Tmt. Anita Praveen, I.A.S., Chairperson and Managing Director, TNUIFSL to visit New Delhi on 19<sup>th</sup> and 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2015; Thiru. T.Udhayachandran, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Finance (Expenditure) Department and Thiru.G.Prakash, I.A.S., Director of Municipal Administration on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2015.

- **4.** The period of absence of the officers from the head quarters shall be treated as "on duty".
- **5.** The expenditure on TA/DA involved in connection with the journey performed by the officers be debited to the relevant heads of account to which their salary is debitable.
- **6.** This order does not require the concurrence of Finance Department vide its G.O.(Ms) No.519, Finance (Salaries) Department, Dated 29.09.1997.

# (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# K.GNANADESIKAN CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

#### To

Tmt. Anita Praveen, I.A.S
Chairperson and Managing Director
Tamil Nadu Urban Infrastructure Financial Services Limited,
Chennai -17.

Thiru.T.Udhayachandran, I.A.S. Secretary to Government Finance (Expenditure) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Thiru.G.Prakash. I.A.S. Director of Municipal Administration Chennai-5.

The Secretary to Government of India, Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi – 110 001.

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Urban Development, New Delhi – 110 001. The Country Director World Bank, New Delhi.



Click Here to upgrade to Unlimited Pages and Expanded Features ecretariat) Chennai-9. al, Chennai – 18.

The Public (Special A) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9. The Prl. Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Chennai-9.
Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP2) Department, Chennai-9.
Sf/Sc

/FORWARDED BY ORDER/

**SECTION OFFICER** 

